

Nos. 15-15449

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

IVAN PENA, DONA CROSTON, ROY VARGAS, BRETT STEWART,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC. AND
THE CALGUNS FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEPHEN LINDLEY, Chief of the
California Dep't of Justice Bureau of Firearms,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California
The Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 2:09-CV-01185-KJM-CKD)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Donald E. J. Kilmer, Jr.
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer
1645 Willow Street, Suite 150
San Jose, CA 95125
408.264-8489/408.264-8487
don@dklawoffice.com

Alan Gura
Counsel of Record
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
105 Oronoco Street, Suite 305
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665
alan@gurapossessky.com

July 20, 2015

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.. i

Table of Contents. ii

Table of Authorities.. iv

Introduction.. 1

Jurisdictional Statement.. 3

Statement of Issues.. 3

Statement Regarding Addendum.. 3

Statement of the Case.. 4

 1. Semiautomatics and Revolvers. 4

 2. The Handgun Rostering Program. 5

 a. Magazine Disconnect Mechanisms and Chamber Loaded Indicators. 5

 b. Microstamping. 9

 c. Grandfathering and the “Similar Gun” Exception. . . 11

 d. Listing and Maintenance Fees. 13

 e. Exemptions.. 14

 3. Defendant’s Enforcement of the “Handgun Roster” Program Against Plaintiffs.. 15

4.	Procedural History.	19
5.	The District Court’s Opinion.	20
	Summary of Argument.	23
	Standard of Review.	25
	Argument.	26
I.	The Individual Plaintiffs’ Standing Is Secured.	27
II.	The Second Amendment Guarantees a Fundamental Right to Acquire Handguns.	28
III.	California’s Ability to Regulate Commerce in Arms Does Not Erase the Second Amendment Right to Acquire Arms.	32
IV.	The Handguns Banned By California’s Handgun Rostering Scheme Are Within the Second Amendment’s Protection.	38
V.	People Enjoy a Fundamental Right to Acquire Protected Semiautomatic Handguns Regardless of Whether Other Arms Are Available.	47
VI.	The Handgun Roster Law Would Also Fail Means-Ends Second Amendment Scrutiny.	50
VII.	The Handgun Roster Law Violates Plaintiffs’ Rights to Equal Protection.	54
	Conclusion.	60
	Statement of Related Cases.	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871). 29

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004). 51

Bd. of Trs. v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989). 53

Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson,
227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000). 27

Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011). 33

Carey v. Pop. Servs. Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977) 28, 29

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 51

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 54

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988). 53

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008). passim

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973). 28

<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).	59
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir 2011).	30
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).	54
<i>Hussey v. City of Portland</i> , 64 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Ill. Ass'n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014).	29, 35
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	30, 31, 33, 34, 44, 45, 51
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 472 (2000)	58, 59
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).	27
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).	25
<i>Mance v. Holder</i> , No. 4:14-cv-539-O, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16679 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2015). . .	27, 29, 30, 35, 55
<i>Martin v. Harrington & Richardson, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984).	23
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	27

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).	19, 39, 41
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).	55
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).	59
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians Lenscrafters, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009).	28
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).	27, 29, 36, 50
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	46, 47
<i>Patsone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 232 U.S. 138 (1914)	39
<i>People v. Yanna</i> , 297 Mich. App. 137, 824 N.W.2d 241 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012).	49
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008).	29
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).	29
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).	57
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 927 (E.D. Cal. 2014).	49

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).	40
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).	44
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , No. 12-cv-03288-WHO, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128435 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2013).	31
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 213 (1973).	32
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011).	37
<i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 423 Fed. Appx. 342 (4th Cir. 2011).	31
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).	37, 53
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012).	40
<i>United States v. Liles</i> , 432 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1970)	40
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).	35, 36
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	50

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U. S. 174 (1939).....	38, 40
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).	37
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).	53
<i>United States v. Von Willie</i> , 59 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).	37
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).	27
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).	28
<i>Wilson v. County of Cook</i> , 2012 IL 112026.. . . .	39
 Statutes and Rules	
11 Calif. Code of Regulations § 4059(c).	13
11 Calif. Code of Regulations § 4070(d).	13
11 Calif. Code of Regulations §4070(e).. . . .	14
27 C.F.R. § 478.11	58

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343. 3

28 U.S.C. § 2201. 3

28 U.S.C. § 2202. 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3

Cal. Penal Code § 16380. 6

Cal. Penal Code § 27545 14

Cal. Penal Code § 27875. 14

Cal. Penal Code § 31610. 8

Cal. Penal Code § 31910. 5

Cal. Penal Code § 31910(b)(5).. . . . 7

Cal. Penal Code § 31910(b)(6).. . . . 7

Cal. Penal Code § 31910(b)(7).. . . . 11

Cal. Penal Code § 31910(b)(7)(A). 9

Cal. Penal Code § 32000. 5, 14, 26

Cal. Penal Code § 32000(a).. . . . 14

Cal. Penal Code § 32000(b)(4).. . . . 56

Cal. Penal Code § 32010(d)(2).. . . . 7

Cal. Penal Code § 32010(d)(3)..... 7

Cal. Penal Code § 32015(b)(2)..... 13

Cal. Penal Code § 32030..... 11

Cal. Penal Code § 32100..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 32105..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 32110..... 14, 15

Cal. Penal Code § 32110(b)..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § Section 16900 6

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A). 3

Other Authorities

A New and Complete Law Dictionary (1771)..... 38

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
*Annual Firearms Manufacturing and Export
 Report–Year 2013* (“ATF Report”), available at
[http://www.atf.gov/ file/3341/download](http://www.atf.gov/file/3341/download)
 (last visited July 13, 2015)..... 4

Dep’t of Justice Bureau of Firearms, De-Certified
 Handgun Models, [http://oag.ca.gov/sites/oag.ca.gov/files/
 pdfs/firearms/removed.pdf](http://oag.ca.gov/sites/oag.ca.gov/files/pdfs/firearms/removed.pdf) (last visited July 18, 2015)..... 13

Indictment, *United States v. McGowan*,
 U.S. Dist. Ct. E.D. Cal. No.: 2:12-CR-00207-TN,
 Dkt. 1 (May 31, 2012)..... 56

McDonald v. City of Chicago, N.D. Ill. No. 08-3645,
Dkt. 34-3 (Exhibit A to summary judgment motion). 41

N. Webster, American Dictionary of the
English Language (1828) (reprinted 1989). 38
